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violate said laws relating to tlie sale of intoxicating liquors
upon the same, shall also be severally guilty of a like mis-
demeanor, and be punished therefor in the same manner
as provided in section one (1) of this act. To convict any
such owner, lessee or person in possession or control of any
such premises, it shall only be necessary to prove that any
such intoxicating liquors were so unlawfully sold or dis-
posed of upon said premises, or were there by such means
unlawfully procured, with his knowledge and consent or
acquiescence.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty oE -every sheriff, deputy
sheriff, constable, policeman,- or other peace officer, to im-
mediately arrest any person or persons found committing
any of the offenses named in this act, and to make com-
plaint against them, to the end that they may be denltff'witli
according to law, and to enforce this act

Any such officer who shall fail to do his duty, as in this
section required, shall be guilty of malfeasance in office,
for which, he may be removed therefrom.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 5th, 1887.
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CHAPTER 8.
ra. F. NO. 5jij

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE PHARMACISTS TO DISPENSE AND
SELL SPIRITUOUS, VINOUS, FERMENTED ANI> MALT
LIQUORS ON PHYSICIANS' PRESCRIPTIONS AND FOR
MEDICINAL PURPOSES ONLY.

Be it enacted'!)}/ the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for any pharmacist or
druggist in the state of Minnesota, who shall be duly reg- p'tfSaM
istered as such under the laws of said state and who shall prescriptions
be actually carrying 011 the business of a pharmacist or
druggist, to dispense .any spirituous, vinous, fermented or
malt liquors in good faith for medicinal purposes, upon the
written prescription of a reputable and duly licensed phy-
sician actually engaged in the practice of his profession,
without having a license for the sale of intoxicating liquors,
but no such liquors so dispensed or disposed of shall be
drunk or used on the premises where obtained.
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SEC. 2. Any pharmacist or druggist who shall sell or
dispose of any spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors,
for any purpose or in any manner other than as provided in
this act, or acts amendatory hereof, without having a licensa
for the sale of intoxicating liquors, shall, upon conviction
thereof in any court having jurisdiction thereof, be subject
to the same fines and penalties imposed by any law or ordi-
nance upon any other person for selling intoxicating liquors
without a license; and any pharmacist or druggist who
shall permit any intoxicating liquors so sold or disposed o£
to be drunk or used on the premises wnere obtained shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof
shall be punished by a fine not less than twenty (20) dol-
lars and not exceeding one hundred (100) dollars.

SEC. 3. Any physician or person who shall make or give
any such prescription for any other than medicinal pur-
poses, or who shall make or give any such prescription for
the purpose of evading the laws of this state, or of aiding
another to evade the same, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to
the same fine and penalties that are imposed by any law or
ordinance upon any other person for selling intoxicating
liquors without a license.

SEC. 4. This, act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1887.
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' CHAPTER 9.
[S. F. NO. 461.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE IN
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND TO LICENSE PHYSI-
CIANS AND SURGEONS AND TO PUNISH PERSONS VIO-
LATING THE PKOVISIONS OF THIS ACT.

Be it enacted by the. Legislature of the State of Minnesota.-

SECTION 1. The governor of this state shall appoint a
board of examiners, to be known as the state board of med-
ical examiners, consisting of nine (9) members, who shall
hold their office for three (3) years after such appointment
and until their successors are appointed.

Provided, That the members thereof first appointed un- '
derthis act shall be divided into three (3) classes, each class
to consist of three (3). The first class shall hold office


